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Because of the COVID-19 pandemic,
play in the Manitoba AAA U18 Hockey League
was suspended 10 November 2020.

The entire season was officially cancelled 08 March 2021.

As a result:
— no individual or team awards were presented.

— no playoffs were held.

— no regional or national championships were contested.



PREAMBLE

Ithough the Manitoba AAA U18 Hockey League officially began with the 1985-86 season, the foundation for the
Aleugue was laid a year earlier when representatives from around the province got together and the regional team
concept was first implemented.

For the 1984-85 season, organizers proposed that an eight-feam league be split into two four-team division with each of
the teams playing host to a two-day tournament featuring teams from their own division. One final tournament would be
held in which the top two teams from each division would participate.

The overall objective was to compete at the Branch, Western Regional and National Air Canada U18 Championship.

Alist of competing teams for the 1984-85 seasons has not been confirmed, but it is known that the rural division con-
sisted of teams in Pembina Valley, Southwest, Inferlake, Yellowhead and Brandon. The Winnipeg Stars won the provincial
U18 championship, defeating Pembina Valley Hawks in the City/Rural finals.

The inaugural 1985-86 Manitoba AAA U18 Hockey League season featured nine teams — Winnipeg (St. Boniface) Saints,
River East Royals, Winnipeg South Monarchs and St. James Canadians in the City Division and Pembina Valley Hawks, South-
west Cougars, Brandon Wheat Kings, Parkland Stars and Interlake Raiders in the Rural Division.

For the 1986-87 season, the league had grown to 12 teams — seven in the City Division (Winnipeg Saints, Winnipeg Mon-
archs, Norman Northstars, River East Royals, Winning Stars, Kenora Boise and St. James Canadians) and five in the Rural Di-
vision (Brandon Wheat Kings, Pembina Valley Hawks, Southwest Cougars, Parkland Stars and Eastman Selecs).

The City/Rural format confinued into the 1987-88 season with Winnipeg Monarchs, Winnipeg Saints, Winnipeg Hawks,
Norman Northstars and Kenora Boise making up the City Division and Southwest Cougars, Brandon Wheat Kings, Yellowhead
Chiefs, Eastman Selects, Pembina Valley Hawks and Interlake Raiders forming the Rural Division.

Today, the league is made of 13 teams, playing in one division.

Unfortunately, for the first three years after the league was officially formed (1985-86 through 1987-88), information
was not compiled as accurately or completely as it has been in recent years. As a result, the statistical picture for the first
three years is incomplete.

No individual statistics are available from the 1985-86 season, but some records from the 1986-87 and 1987-88 seasons
have been gleaned from a number of sources — league record hooks, individual team records and newspapers. Because the
records are not complete, they are therefore not considered official.

Any information from those first three years is most welcome, but | would parficularly appreciate any information from
the following teams — Eastman Selects, Kenora Thistles, Norman Northstars, Pembina Valley Hawks, Southwest Cougars,
Winnipeg Saints, Winnipeg Monarchs and Winnipeg Hawks.

Beginning with the 1988-89 season, the information, stafistical and otherwise, is much more accurate and is well docu-
mented in the following pages.

If anyone can provide missing information or offer corrections to what is included, especially prior to the 1988-89 sea-
son, it would be greatly appreciated. Please don't hesitate to contact the league as this compilation will be updated each
year and with each new printing, updates and/or corrections can be made to earlier information.

Ken Coleman
stats@mymts.net



Manitosa AAA U18 Hockey LEAGUE

STATISTICS AND RECORD BOOK
1988-1989 — 2020-2021

2020-2021 Regular season

Standings, top scorers, top goaltenders 1-2
Team-by-team player statistics 35
Team-by-team goaltender statistics 6
Team records
Year-hy-year standings 712
Team win-loss records 13-21
Team goaltending records 2331
Player records (Regular Season)
Skaters (Single Season) 3335
Skaters (Career) 36-37
Goaltenders (Single Season) 38
Goaltenders (Career) 39
Player records (Playoffs)
Skaters (Single Season) 41-42
Skaters (Career) 4344
Goaltenders (Single Season) 45
Goaltenders (Career) 46
All-star teams 47-56
League, Regional and National resulis
Regular season league champions 57
President’s Trophy winners/finalists 59-60
Western Regional championships 61
National championships 63-64
Team-by-feam statistics
Brandon Wheat Kings 65-81
Central Plains Capitals 8397
Eastman Selects 99-115
Interlake Lightning 117131
Kenora Thistles 133-147
Norman Northstars 149-167
Parkland Rangers 169-183
Pembina Valley Hawks 185-201
Southwest Cougars M-227
Winnipeg Bruins -221
Winnipeg Thrashers 229-245
Winnipeg Wild 247-265
Yellowhead Chiefs 267-283
Winnipeg Moncrachs/Mavericks 285293
Winnipeg Stars/Hawks 295-307
River East Royals 309-311

St. James Canadians 313-315
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BWK —  Brandon Wheat Kings
(PC - Central Plains Capitals
EMS — Eastman Selects
INT - Interlake Lightning/Raiders
KEN  —  Kenora Thistles/Stars
NNS  —  Norman Northstars

PKD —  Parkland Rangers/Stars
PVYH —  Pembina Valley Hawks
SWC  —  Southwest Cougars

BRN  —  Winnipeg Bruins

THS  —  Winnipeg Thrashers
WLD - Winnipeg Wild

YAD - Yellowhead Chiefs

RER - River East Royals
SJIC - St James Canadians
HKS - Winnipeg Hawks
MAV  —  Winnipeg Mavericks
MON —  Winnipeg Monarchs
SIS —  Winnipeg Saints
SKS  —  Winnipeg Sharks
WAR - Winnipeg Warriors
WPS  —  Winnipeg South
WST  —  Winnipeg Stars

Execurive — 2020-2021 LEAGUE PRESIDENTS

President Don McIntosh Sheldon Lanchbery 1986-1994
Past President Blaine Peterson Maurice Chaput 1994-1996
Vice President Tom Wilson Gene Jubinville 1996-1997
Vice President Glen Parker Brian Franklin 1997-2004
Vice President,/Treasurer Ken Coleman Randy Wolgemuth 2004-2008
Commissioner Levi Taylor Blaine Peterson 2008-2010

Dan Trofter 2010-2012

Blaine Peterson 2012-2016

Don Mclntosh 2016-2021



Manitosa AAA U18 Hockey LEAGUE

Parkland Rangers
Interlake Lightning

* Brandon Wheat Kings
* Southwest Cougars
Eastman Selects
Central Plains Capitals
Yellowhead Chiefs
Winnipeg Bruins
Winnipeg Thrashers
Winnipeg Wild
Pembina Valley Hawks
Norman Northstars
Kenora Thistles

* Brandon Wheat Kings at Southwest Cougars Oct. 16 forfeited. Southwest credited with 1-0 victory.

Deniz Ntelioglou
Hunter Wallace
Dalton Andrew
Sloan Stanick
Myles Sobry
Carter Dittmer
Trey Sauder
Brayden Kohlman
Nolan Chastko
Luke Robson
Nolan Roberts
Callum Halls
Zach Turner

Luke Mistelbacher
Jayden Jubenvill
Hayden Lacquette
Slade Stanick
Curtis Muir
Parker Korman
Tyler Parr

Ben Saunderson
Brody Beauchemin
Brayden Knox
Steven Arp

Rylan Gibbs

Josh Thompson
Dakota MacIntosh
Nolan Wallace
Kaden Slobodian
Rylan Hossack
Braden Keeble

2020-2021

League Standings are based on P/GP (points per games played)
SOL

Team
BWK
SWC
BWK
YHD
SW(C
BWK
PKD
PKD
BWK
SWC
BWK
BWK
SWC
EMS
PKD
PKD
YHD
YHD
SWC
PVH
YHD
EMS
SWC
PKD
PKD
PKD
BRN
BWK
BWK
BWK
BWK

FINAL STANDINGS
GP W L
7 6 1
4 3 1
8 5 3
8 4 2
5 3 2
5 2 1
8 4 3
4 2 2
4 2 2
2 1 1
4 1 3
7 0 7
0 0 0
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Brayden Dube
Nicholas McKee
Dexter Whittle
Brayden Mossett
Lukas Hansen
Jayden Perron
Ryland Kuczek
Isaac Gordon
Paison Butler
Riley Borody
Matthew Munro
Nolan Wickham
Joey Bielik
Colby Wotton
Rory McNabb

Jero Rossi

Keaton Ziprick
Owen LaRocque
Dawson Cowan
Michael 0'Sullivan
Logan Enns

Ty Hogue

Juse Wareham
Nathan Braun
Francois Gagnon
Eric Reid

Tyson Gregory
Jayden Catellier
Andrew Ness
Matthew Kieper
Keegan Gordon
Mason Lobreau
Tresor Wotton
Owen Savoie

Odin Church
Brenden Birch-Hayden
Timothy Vigfusson
Dane Chapman
Kieran Stewart
Linden Gamblin

Team
(PC
PKD
SWC
INT
INT
PVH
(PC
YHD
(PC
EMS
SWC
BWK
EMS
WLD
BRN
WLD
BWK
YHD
THS
NNS
PKD
THS
PVH
NNS
NNS
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PKD
PVH
SWC
SWC
BRN
BRN
THS
EMS
EMS
(PC
PKD
SWC
BRN
YHD
YHD

MIN
125:00
298:10
184:47
115:00
125:00
152:29

59:48
216:06
115:00
134:20
304:51
436:16
165:40

60:00
237:31

58:54

56:59
267:02
119:50
100:33
121:50
120:00

85:36
148:25
169:28
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1.44
1.61
1.62
2.09
2.40
275
3.01
3.05
313
313
315
3.58
3.98
4.00
4.04
4.07
40
449
451
5.37
542
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5.61
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9.91
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2020-2021 REGULAR SEASON SCORERS

BRANDON WHEAT KINGS CNTRAL PLAINS CAPITALS
GP G A PTS PIM GP G A PTS PIM
Deniz Ntelioglou 8 9 7 16 4 Riley Borody 5 0 5 5 10
Dalton Andrew 8 6 8 14 2 Carson Buydens 5 2 1 4 6
Carter Dittmer 8 7 5 12 4 Brandon LeBlanc 5 17 1 4 0
Nolan Chastko 8 7 3 10 4 Nolan Moroz 5 1 3 4 U1
Callum Halls 8 4 5 9 4 Juckson Wilson 5 12 1 3 2
Nolan Roberts 8 ] 8 9 16 Aiden Corbett 5 1 2 3 0
Braden Keeble 8 3 3 6 2 Tyler Moroz 5 1 2 3 2
Kaden Slobodian 8 2 4 6 2 Carter Ambrose 5 1 2 3 0
Rylan Hossack 8 1 5 6 0 Austin Peters 5 1 2 3 8
Nolan Wallace 8 0 6 6 8 Sam Mollot 5 1 1 2 4
Brayden MacKay 8 1 3 4 4 Brennan Cook 5 1 1 2 4
Calder Crossin 8 0 4 4 2 Luke Sekundiak 5 1 0 1 0
Ethan Guthrie 7 ] 1 2 2 Sean Neufeld 4 0 0 0 0
Ewan Poirier 8 0 2 2 10 Evan Calder 5 0 0 0 2
Evan White 8 0 2 2 0 Cooper Kasprick 30 0 0 0
Juckson Gudz 8 1 0 1 6 Braeden Bzovey 5 0 0 0 0
Skylar Ramsay 8 0 1 112 Darien Schaan 2 0 0 0 2
Luke Lepper 6 0 1 ] 0 Colin Wilson 5 0 0 0 2
Will Pearson 1 0 0 0 0 Kye Parker 2 0 0 0 0
Tyson Gregory 0 1 ] 0 Totals 5 14 23 3 66
Bench 2
Totals 8 43 69 12 126
EASTMAN SELECTS INTERLAKE LIGHTNING
GP G PTS  PIM GP G A PTS PIM
Luke Mistelbacher 5 5 9 2 Hayden Wheddon 4 2 1 3 4
Brody Beauchemin 5 3 7 2 Ashton Fisher 4 1 2 3 12
Isaac Gordon 5 3 5 4 Karson King 4 0 3 3 4
Paison Butler 5 1 5 0 Tazio Cianflone 4 0 3 3 0
Spencer Penner 5 1 4 2 Ethan Johnson 4 0 3 3 10
Rachonne Henry 5 1 4 2 Zac Halldorson 4 1 1 2 12
Kyle Melo 5 2 3 M Kaden Stewart 4 1 0 1 4
Hayden Fast 5 1 3 2 Liam Foley 31 0 1 2
Briggs Jowett 5 1 32 Jacob Plett 4 1 0 1 0
Kaycee Coyle 5 0 2 16 Lucas Brennan 4 1 0 1 0
Bryce Warkentine 4 1 1 7 Guy Rozin 4 1 0 1 0
Jayden Catellier 0 1 0 Kaydyn McMahon 30 1 118
Ty McNaughton 5 0 1 2 Austin Lourenco 4 0 1 1 4
Juce Ticknor 5 0 110 Cole Emberly 4 0 0 0 0
Grady Forster 5 0 0 2 Rylan Slatcher 4 0 0 0 2
Trey Sellen 5 0 0 8 Joel MacMillan 4 0 0 0 2
Evan Leeson 4 0 0 2 Joel Purdom 30 0 0 6
Totals 5 19 49 101 Alexander Kaczorowski 4 0 0 0 4
Bench 2
Totals 4 9 24 86
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2020-2021 REGULAR SEASON SCORERS

NoRMAN NORTHSTARS PARKLAND RANGERS

6P G A PIS PIM 6P G A PIS PIM
(lark Scaddan 7 1 3 4 10 Trey Sauder 7 7 4 11 10
Cheechoo Lathlin 7 3 0 3 4 Brayden Kohlman 7 1 10 M 0
Damon Constant 6 0 3 3 2 Hayden Lacquette 7 4 5 20
Magnus Pearson 7 1 1 2 6 Juyden Jubenvill 7 3 6 9 8
Kyle Arthurson 7 1 0 1 0 Josh Thompson 7 4 3 7 2
lan Snooks 7 1 0 1 2 Rylan Gibbs 7 3 4 7 10
Connor Slugoski 5 0 1 1 2 Steven Arp 7 2 5 1 18
Lavery Melsted 30 1 1 2 Brayden Dube 7 4 2 6 2
Brady Krentz 7 0 1 1 2 Matthew Munro 7 0 5 5 12
Nathan Halcrow 7 0 1 1 1 Juyce Legaarden 7 3 1 4 6
Nolan Rideout 7 0 1 1 0 Luke DeCorby 7 17 2 4 2
Conroy Halcrow 7 0 1 1T 16 Carter Zalischuk 7 17 1 3 12
Drake Perch- 6 0 0 0 4 Will Munro 7 17 1 3 4
Allan Matechuk 6 0 0 0 2 Keanu Woodhouse 7 0 3 3 4
Carter Bassett 7 0 0 0 10 Kyan Grouette 7 0 2 2 0
Logan Primrose 6 0 0 0 2 Marco Bodnarski 7 1 0 1 16
Pierce Beardy 4 0 0 0 15 Cole Delamare 7 0 1 130
Ashton Paul 7 0 0 0 8 Bo Eisner 7. 0 0 0 0
Nicholas Hutchings 3 0 0 o0 2 Bench 2
Nick Stewart 6 0 0 0 0 Totals 7 38 55 93 158
Madexx Long 2 0 0 0 0
Bench 2
Totals 7 7 13 20 103

PEMBINA VALLEY HAWKS SouTHwesT COUGARS

GP G PTS  PIM GP G A PTS PIM
Tyler Parr 4 5 8 10 Hunter Wallace 8 1 4 15 8
Nicholas McKee 4 2 6 6 Myles Sobry 8 3 1 13 0
Mitchell Hlady 4 1 4 2 Luke Robson 8 3 0
Carter Campbell 4 0 4 2 Zach Turner 8 4 6
Drew Peters 4 2 3 2 Parker Korman 8 3 8 2
Zander Carels 4 1 2 2 Brayden Knox 8 3 7 0
Kaden Dyck 4 0 2 6 Dexter Whittle 8 2 6 16
Carter Sotheran 4 1 1 0 Brayden Mossett 8 1 6 4
Logan Fillion 4 1 110 Nolan Wickham 8 3 5 2
Michael Heppner 4 0 1 2 Nicholas Cullen 8 0 4 2
Griffin Ayotte 4 0 1 0 Andrew Andries 8 0 33
Lucas Ens 4 0 1 6 Garrett MacDonald 8 2 2 0
Carter Hynes 4 0 1 0 Ashton Cuvelier 8 2 2 4
Sully Ross 4 0 1 4 Ty Plaisier 8 1 2 4
Slade Sotheran 3.0 1 4 Dawson Andries 8 1 2 10
Carter Hildebrand 4 0 0 0 Jayce Thompson 8 1 2 2
Cohen Thomas 4 0 0 0 Brett Laing 6 0 2 2
Anthony Lehmann 4 0 0 0 Ty Lone 8 0 ] 2
Bench 2 Bench 2
Totals 4 13 58 Totals 8 99 105
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2020-2021 REGULAR SEASON SCORERS

WINNIPEG BRUINS WINNIPEG THRASHERS
GP G A PTS PIM GP G A PTS
Dakota Maclntosh 4 2 5 7 0 Ryland Kuczek 4 3 3 6
Lukas Hansen 4 4 17 6 0 Caden Zaplinty 4 3 1 4
Juyden Perron 4 3 3 6 0 Malcolm Andrushko 4 3 1 4
Joey Bielik 33 2 5 U Kalen Reynolds 4 2 2 4
Ethan Williment 4 1 3 4 6 Hayden Chaloner 4 0 4 4
Liam Saxberg 3 0 4 4 07 Ben Bonni 4 1 2 3
Nolan Bettens 4 0 4 4 0 Daniel Tokariwski 4 1 2 3
Reeve Sukut 4 2 0 2 2 Kaelan Oddy 4 0 3 3
Aidan Hyra 4 1 1 2 0 Brandon Funk 4 2 0 2
Sam Zagari 4 1 1 2 0 Xyon Kiemeney 4 1 1 2
Lucas Gillson 4 1 1 2 2 Jayden Michaels 4 0 2 2
David Bielik 4 0 2 2 2 Dawson Zeller 4 0 2 2
Isiah Kinnivanthong 4 1 0 1 0 Cole Winkler 4 1 0 1
Juckson Sirrell 4 0 1 ] 8 Dante Staples 30 1 1
Dayton Kiesman 4 0 1 1 0 Charlie Kosman 4 0 1 1
Miguel Bouvier 4 0 0 0 0 Andrew Hladun 4 0 0 0
Matt Renville 4 0 0 0 4 Dobie Unrau 4 0 0 0
Blake Goretzki 4 0 0 0 4 Joshua Fast 4 0 0 0
Bench 2 Bench
Totals 4 19 30 49 ol Totals 4 17 2B A
Winnipe Wit YELLOWHEAD CHIEFS
GP G A PTS PIM 6P G A PTS
Matthew Wisener 2 27 1 4 2 Sloan Stanick 7 10 4 1
Carter Anderson 2 1 3 4 10 Slade Stanick 7 5 4 9
Nicholas Guberman 2 1 3 4 0 Curtis Muir 8 0 9 9
Rylan Gould 2 1 2 3 0 Ben Saunderson 8 1 7 8
Logan Belton 2 2 0 2 0 Colby Wotton 8 3 2 5
Noah Dziver 2 1 1 2 0 Rory McNabb 8 2 3 5
Garren Voisey 2 0 2 2 0 Layton Veitch 7 3 1 4
Cole Younger 2 1 0 1 0 Aiden Sotas 7 3 1 4
Blake Jones 2 1 0 1 2 Cole Topham 7 2 1 4
Jason Ruff 2 0 1 1 0 Ben Roulette 8 1 3 4
Tootoo Fotheringham 2 0 1 1 0 Kaden Rozdeba 8 0 3 3
Jesiah Bennett 2 0 1 1 2 Rylan Gage 8 0 3 3
Dean Gorchynski 2 0 0 0 2 Dillon Birch 8 2 0 2
Zachary Nicolas 2 0 0 0 0 Owen Riffel 7 2 0 2
Keefe Gruener 2 0 0 0 0 Konur Gork 7 0 1 1
Michael Cicek 2 0 0 0 0 Kurt Rookes 8 0 1 1
Grayson Burzynski 2 0 0 0 0 Cody Oertel 4 0 1 1
Grant White 2 0 0 0 0 Ty Kirk 6 0 1 1
Totals 2 10 16 2 18 Kalum Caswell 6 0 1 1
Davis Thompson 4 0 0 0
Juse Wareham 0 0 0
Totals 8 34 4 8

=
=

p—
AN ODCODCOODCO RO O N ERO-ROONNO

-

) =
=

SN oSNNS EOcOccCOO0CCOCCOO0CNOO NN NON B 0O B O

j—
v



Tyson Gregory
Mason Lobreau
BRANDON (0)

Jero Rossi

Ty Hogue

Nathan Braun
CENTRAL PLAINS (1)

Francois Gagnon
Jayden Catellier
EASTMAN (0)

Dawson Cowan
Michael 0’Sullivan
INTERLAKE (0)

0din Church
Kieren Stewart
Linden Gamblin
NORMAN (1)

Keaton Ziprick
Brenden Birch -Hayden
PARKLAND (0)

Logan Enns
Dane Chapman
PEMBINA VALLEY (0)

Owen LaRocque
Eric Reid
SOUTHWEST (0)

Matthew Kieper
BRUINS (0)

Owen Savoie
Timothy Vigfusson
THRASHERS (1)

Andrew Ness
Keegan Gordon
WILD (1)

Juse Wareham
Tresor Wotton

YELLOWHEAD (0)

() - Empty Net Goals

Dressed but did not play: BWK - Cody Creasy (3), KC Couckuyt (3); BRN - Scott Thompson (1), Connor Stewart (2).

2020-2021 ReGULAR SEASON GOALTENDERS

MIN
436:16
56:59
493:15

125:00

59:48
115:00
299:48

134:20
165:40
300:00

115:00
125:00
240:00

100:33
148:25
169:28
418:26

298:10
121:50
420:00

152:29
85:36
238:05

184:47
304:51
489:38

237:31
231:31

119:50
120:00
239:50

60:00
58:54
118:54

216:06
267:02
483:08
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Shots
228
44
272

69
22
85
176

74
84
158

7
91
168

65
19
170
354

143
65
208

9
46
142

7
137
214

181
181

85
92
177

35
43
78

109
146
255

Saves
202
40
242

66
19
79
164

67
73
140

73
86
159

56
96
142
294

135
54
189

89
38
127

72
121
193

165
165

76
81
157

31
39
70

98
126
124

16
16

1
20

=

1
20
32

Avg
3.58
4.2
3.65

1.44
3.01
313
3.00

313
3.98
3.60

2.09
240
2.25

5.37
9.30
9.91
8.75

1.61
542
N

2.75
5.61
378

1.62
315
2.82

4.04
4.04

451
5.50
5.25

4.00
4.07
4.54

3.05
449
3.97

Pt
0.886
0.909
0.890

0.957
0.864
0.929
0.932

0.905
0.869
0.886

0.948
0.945
0.946

0.862
0.807
0.835
0.831

0.944
0.831
0.909

0.927
0.826
0.894

0.935
0.883
0.902

0.912
0.912

0.894
0.880
0.887

0.886
0.907
0.897

0.899
0.863
0.878
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